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On April 1st, 1974, Robert Meeder Sr. 

established our firm with one goal in mind – to 

provide clients with investment solutions 

designed to improve investor outcomes.

Founded in 1974

Registered Investment Advisor

Over $25 billion in public funds assets under 
management and advisement (as of 6/30/19)

Customized solutions for states, counties, cities, 
schools, townships, libraries, higher education, and 
special districts.

Seasoned Investment Team

▪ CFAs, CMTs, CAIAs, PRM, FRM, CCM

Award winning Fixed Income Team
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Each client situation is 

unique.  We construct 

portfolios to fit the 

needs of our clients, not 

place our clients in 

predetermined 

portfolios that may or 

may not fit their needs

Our investment approach 

takes a look at the entire 

financial picture of an 

entity. For example, we 

will not only help you 

determine how to invest 

your portfolio, but how 

much should be invested, 

how long should you be 

investing, and if your bank 

rates are competitive

The markets change and your 

investment strategy should 

too. We monitor all 

permissible asset classes in 

order to make sure you are 

receiving as much value as 

possible out of your portfolio.  

Additionally, Meeder has 

access to over 100 brokers to 

give you full access to the 

markets, working to get you 

the best prices available.

We view the investment of 

your dollars as a 

partnership.  After the initial 

investment has been made, 

we are committed to 

regular meetings to discuss 

changes to the financial 

needs of your entity, 

changes to state funding, 

and new projects your 

entity may be getting ready 

to undertake.

Meeder utilizes a portfolio 

management system 

complete with compliance 

monitoring to make sure 

that you are always in 

compliance with both the 

laws of your state as well as 

your investment policy.
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Yield and Interest Income information is annualized. All yield information is shown gross of any advisory and custody fees and is based on yield to 
maturity at cost. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results.
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Yield and Interest Income information is annualized. All yield information is shown gross of any advisory and custody fees and is based on yield to 
maturity at cost. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results.
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Management fee is inclusive of custody fees.  Yield information is based on select market yield for options shown, subject to change at any time 
and subject to availability at the time of purchase. Yield and Interest Income information is annualized. All yield information is shown gross of 
any custody fees and is based on yield to maturity at cost. Meeder portfolio shown is a sample. Past performance is not a guarantee of future 
results.
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The FOMC voted 7-3 in favor of cutting its overnight 
target rate 0.25% for the second time this year to a 
range of 1.75% to 2.00%.

The decision was not unanimous as one member 
voted in favor of a 0.50% cut and two members 
dissented in favor of maintaining the current range.

Chairman Powell described the rate adjustment as 
“insurance against ongoing risks” and indicated the 
FOMC is not on a “preset course.”

“We see a favorable economic outlook,  ...though, 
there are risks to this positive outlook due 
particularly to weak global growth and trade 
developments.”

In a likely response to the recent move of the effective 
Fed Funds rate outside the target range, the 
Committee also lowered the interest on excess 
reserves (IOER) rate by 0.30%.

There was some speculation that the Fed would 
announce a balance sheet increase to help boost 
liquidity, however, there was no mention of a standing 
repo facility or the start of balance sheet expansion.
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• Fed funds futures markets are 

pricing in a high probability of at 
least one more rate cut in 2019.

• Investors continue to price in 
additional rate cuts in 2020.
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• Federal Reserve Dot Plot

• Global Bond Yields • Historical Yield Curve Inversions

Source: Bloomberg as of 9/10/2019

• Price Inflation and Wage Pressure

Region 2 Year 3 Year 5 Year 7 Year 10 Year 30 Year

United States 1.58% 1.51% 1.49% 1.56% 1.65% 2.14%

Australia 0.71% 0.66% 0.67% 0.80% 0.95% 1.58%

Canada 1.32% 1.27% 1.19% 1.19% 1.19% 1.44%

China 2.75% 2.77% 2.87% 3.05% 3.01% 3.69%

France -0.79% -0.82% -0.70% -0.54% -0.29% 0.59%

Germany -0.89% -0.93% -0.84% -0.79% -0.59% -0.10%

Italy 0.23% 0.64% 1.07% 1.32% 1.70% 2.65%

Japan -0.28% -0.28% -0.31% -0.34% -0.23% 0.21%

United Kingdom 0.43% 0.32% 0.33% 0.34% 0.49% 1.17%

Source: Bloomberg as of 08/31/2019



Meeder Public Funds, Inc. is a registered investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.  

Registration with the SEC does not imply a certain level of skill or training.  The opinions expressed in this presentation are those of Meeder Public Funds, Inc. 

The material presented has been derived from sources considered to be reliable, but the accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Past performance does not guarantee future results. Opinions and forecasts are all subject to change at any time, based on market and other conditions, and 

should not be construed as a recommendation of any specific security. Investing in securities involves inherent risks, including the risk that you can lose the 

value of your investment. Any forecast, projection, or prediction of the market, the economy, economic trends, and fixed-income markets are based upon 

current opinion as of the date of issue and are also subject to change. Opinions and data presented are not necessarily indicative of future events or 

expected performance. Meeder Public Funds, Inc. cannot and does not claim to be able to accurately predict the future investment performance of any 

individual security or of any asset class. There is no assurance that the investment process will consistently lead to successful results. The investment return 

and principal value of an investment will fluctuate, thus an investor’s shares, or units, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost.
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leutys
Text Box
Background
Kalamazoo Township's Non-motorized Transportation Plan identifies many needs for non-motorized transportation improvements, which require millions of dollars to implement. In response to the overwhelming needs and limited financial resources, a Non-motorized Transportation Implementation Committee prioritized 1) Safe Routes to Schools, 2) repairing the existing sidewalk infrastructure (such as eliminating gaps in sidewalk coverage and curb & gutter barriers, and repairing broken sidewalks), 3) new sidewalks/pathways for primary and higher-traffic local roads, and 4) access to the Kalamazoo River Valley Trailway (KRVT).

2020 priority projects
In Fall 2019, Prein & Newhof will estimate costs for the following priority project in order to prepare a potential RFP in Jan/Feb 2020. Scope is limited by the $50,000 budget.

1. Correct orphaned sidewalk at southern tip of Jenks & Grand Pre Park (a 5’ x 2’ x 5’-wide concrete slab would allow the existing sidewalk to intersect with Jenks Blvd)
2. Correct orphaned sidewalk at NE and SE corners of Grand Pre and Ellamarie (approximately 25 linear feet of 5’-wide sidewalk), which was previously overlooked.
3. Construct new sidewalk on Seminole between Grand Prairie Rd and Ottawa Ave to connect the Westwood Neighborhood to schools, parks, and access to the KRVT.
4. Spot repairs of existing, raised or broken sidewalk slabs at:
     * north of NE corner of Grand Pre x Ellamarie (1 slab), which was previously overlooked
     * Haskell St., south side of 1224 Calhoun St.
5. Install sidewalk on the south side of Edison Street, between Glen St. and N. Westnedge Ave.

Other needs, as funds permit
5. Correct highest priority, orphaned sidewalks on Olney (4), Iroquois (10), Stamford (2), and George (1).
6. Replace four, existing curb & gutter with ADA ramps on west side of Chaparral at intersections with Fir and Yucca Avenues.
7. Install ~200’ sidewalk at the NW corner of Chaparral St x Grand Prairie Rd (located east of RCKC’s stormwater recharge area) in order to complete a loop that connects pedestrians from Grand Prairie Rd to Chaparral St and the larger neighborhood north of Grand Prairie Rd (including Aspen, Sagebrush, Long Leaf, Skyline, Tamarack, etc.)
8. Correct orphaned corners on Stassen Ave and George St.
9. Spot repairs of existing, raised or broken sidewalk slabs (# of sidewalk slabs), including 
        Eastwood
        Stanford - west side of 2405 E. Main; 
        Waverly - 1413 (1); 
        Bronx - 1238 (1); 
        Nassau - side of 2611 E. Main (3), 1236 (2), 1326 (1), 1423 (1), 1429 (3), 1511 (1); 1507 (Greg Stokes, 2?); 
        Woodrow - 1228 (2), 1231 (2), 1236 (3), 1323, 1408, 1427 (Rosemary Knox, 3?); Texel - 1427 (4); 
        Washburn - west side of 2402 E. Main (1), 1031 (1), 925 (1), 557 (1); Ira - 927 (1); 
        Gayle - 922 (1); 
        Dayton - 539 (1); 
        Arthur - 1008 (1); 
        Clearview - SW corner of Kenilworth (2); 
        Cooper - 703 (3); 
        Chicago - 524, 532, 538, 542, 723 (2); 
        Fenimore - 808 1), 817

        Westwood
        Chaparral St. - 2505 (4); 
        Calhoun St. - 1329, 1335 (2), 1343, 1355 (3); 
        Manor - 1352 (2), 1357 (1), 1332 (1); 
        Bretton Dr - 1356 (1), 1214 (2), 1207 (4), 1123 (1), 1103 (1); 
        Fletcher - 406 ? (  ), 506 ? (  )
        Commonwealth - 1908 (2); 
        Iroquois - 3720 (2 on Seminole side); 
        Ottawa - 3721 (1 on Ottawa side & 1 on Seminole side); 
        Croyden - 3901 (1); 
        Cherokee - 1207 (2 on Croyden side); 
        Cranbrook - 1203 (1), 3503 (2); 
        Devonshire - 3721 (4); 
        833 Nichols (1 on Canterbury side).

- 1 -



leutys
Image

leutys
Text Box
Proposed, 2020 non-motorized projects in Kalamazoo Township (updated 10-07-19)



leutys
Text Box
Long-term, non-motorized projects (working with RCKC and others)

1. Lake St - Kalamazoo County government to complete their section of sidewalk (south side of street) at the Fairgrounds & Expo Center.

2. Douglas: sidewalk on west side connecting two mobile home parks to Mosel Ave.

3. Edison St: Edge the existing sidewalk on the south side of Edison Street.

4. N. Kendall Ave: Complete N. Kendall Ave’s unfinished sidewalk, or mark the shoulder on N. Kendall's east side to connect with M-43.

5. Nichols Rd, between Grand Prairie and Ravine: Construct a separate sidewalk/pathway on the west side of Nichols Rd,  in order to connect the Westwood neighborhood to the Kalamazoo River Valley Trail.

6. Solon: As part of a future, potential road diet for Solon, include a solid line for a wide shoulder or a separate pathway/sidewalk on the west side of the road.

7. Brook Dr at Hilltop St: Plan for safer options for pedestrians and bicyclists on the slope leading to the City of Kalamazoo’s Spring Valley Park.

8. Extend Olmstead Road’s existing sidewalk to Miller Road (coincide with MDOT and RCKC’s larger transportation plans).
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Image

leutys
Text Box
Portion of Eastwood Neighborhood (9/6/19 update)

leutys
Text Box
= orphaned sidewalk
= orphaned sidewalk or curb corrected with ADA ramps in 2017
= missing sidewalk
= sidewalk, recently installed
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leutys
Text Box
Portion of Westwood Neighborhood (9/6/19 update)

leutys
Image

leutys
Text Box
= orphaned sidewalk or curb & gutter, needing connection & ADA ramp
= orphaned sidewalk or curb corrected with ADA ramps in 2017
= missing sidewalk
= sidewalk, previously installed
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Text Box
Portion of Northwood Neighborhood (9/6/19 update)
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leutys
Text Box
= ADA ramps installed in 2017
= missing sidewalk
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Portion of Lakewood Neighborhood (9/23/19 update)

leutys
Text Box
= ADA ramps, recently installed
= missing sidewalk
= sidewalk, recently installed
= existing
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Expungement One(ish)-Pager 

Expansion Bill (HB 4984) 

 A person not convicted of more than 3 felonies may apply to have all their convictions set aside, 

if both of the following are true: 

o None of the convictions are for an assaultive crime; and 

o No out-of-state convictions are for an assaultive crime 

o Similar to Ohio Expungement Model 

 If the person has an assaultive crime, they can apply to have up to 2 felonies AND 4 

misdemeanors (as opposed to the current system of 1 felony OR 2 misdemeanors) 

o An application to set aside more than 1 felony must be filed after 7 years 

o An application to set aside a ‘serious misdemeanor’ must be filed after 5 years 

o An application to set aside other misdemeanors with no felonies must be filed after 3 

years 

Clean Slate (HB 4980) 

 A person who would otherwise be eligible for expungement via petition would have a number of 

convictions (most likely 2 felonies and 4 misdemeanors) automatically expunged, if the following 

are true: 

o None of the convictions are for an assaultive crime or serious misdemeanor (as defined 

in Van Regenmorter; and 

o It has been at least 10 years since end of monitoring by court system (end of 

incarceration, parole or probation, whichever comes last) 

Marijuana (HB 4982) 

 Would allow a person with marijuana conviction(s) to have those convictions set aside if the 

facts of the case show that the behavior that led to the conviction would be permissible under 

current law 

 Includes language stating that the ‘judge shall grant the set aside’ if the facts show that the 

conduct would be currently legal 

One Bad Night (HB 4985) 

 For the purposes of expungement, crimes that were committed in the same act (i.e. within a 24-

hour period, and with similar intent) may be treated as a single felony, if all of the following are 

true: 

o None of the crimes were assaultive; 

o None of the crimes involved the possession of a weapon; and 

o None of the crimes had a maximum penalty greater than 10 years 

 

 

 



Traffic Offenses (HB 4981) 

 Allow for expungement of traffic offenses, which are not eligible for expungement under 

Michigan’s current system 

 Offenses such as DUI/OWI, traffic offenses causing serious injury or death, etc. would not qualify 

for expungement  

Misdemeanor Timeline (HB 4983) 

 Shorten timeline for eligibility from misdemeanor expungement from 5 years to 3 years from 

the separation of the individual from the criminal justice system, if no other crimes have been 

committed 

TALKING POINTS 

This legislation will make Michigan a national leader in expungement* policy by: 

 

 Massively expanding eligibility for petition expungement by increasing limits to 2 felonies and 4 

misdemeanors (from the current 1 felony and/or 2 misdemeanors) and providing a path for 

more felony and unlimited misdemeanor expungements if none of the crimes are assaultive 

 

 Allowing for expungement of traffic offenses (excludes DUI-offenses and driving offenses 

causing serious injury or death) via petition system, which is currently prohibited 

 

 Allowing for expungement of marijuana use and possession, if the facts of the case show that 

the conduct would be legal under MRTMA 

 

 Allowing for automatic expungement of up to 2 felonies and 4 misdemeanors, if none of the 

crimes were assaultive, after a certain number of years (depending on the number and severity 

of convictions) 

 

 Allowing for felonies or misdemeanors committed during the same incident (within 24 hours 

and on the same charging document) to be counted as a single offense for the purposes of 

expungement (with some restrictions) 

 

 Shortening eligibility timeline for expungement of misdemeanor offenses from five years to 

three years 

We believe this legislation will be a vital component of criminal justice reform in the State of Michigan, 

helping citizens to get back on their feet and reintegrated into the community by increasing their 

employment opportunities. 

 

*Please note ‘expungement’ in this document refers to ‘set-aside’, the process by which criminal records 

become non-public, while remaining visible to law enforcement 
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A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF 

KALAMAZOO TO ASK THE MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE TO PASS EXPUNGEMENT 

REFORM 
 
WHEREAS, the state of Michigan currently allows a person with no more than one felony 
conviction and no more than two misdemeanor convictions to apply to have these convictions 
expunged (shielded from public view),  and 
 
WHEREAS, several categories of convictions including marijuana offenses would not be 
crimes on a similar set of facts today, but continue to be on the record of many Michigan 
citizens, and 
 
WHEREAS, many people experiencing poverty plead guilty to crimes that they might otherwise 
protest as they cannot afford to pay cash bail, miss work, or obtain adequate legal 
representation, and 
  
WHEREAS, many persons have lived crime free for many years despite mistakes of their youth, 
and 
 
WHEREAS, a conviction can stifle opportunities for employment, housing, public benefits, 
student loans, and serving as a foster parent, even decades after the offense, and 
  
WHEREAS, the current Michigan expungement law is outdated and in need of massive 
overhaul, and 
  
WHEREAS, expungement reform is currently pending in the Michigan legislature, 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kalamazoo Charter Township Board of Trustees calls 
upon the Michigan legislature to act upon expungement reform including serious consideration 
of passage of each of the following bills: 
 

HB 4981 allowing expungement of traffic offences; 
 
HB 4983 shortening eligibility period for misdemeanor expungement(s) from five to three 
years; 
  
HB 4980 establish automatic expungement of non-assaultive crimes that are not punishable 
by more than ten years of imprisonment; provided ten years have passed since court 
involvement; 
 
HB 4984 expanding the number of people who qualify for expungement, including person(s) 
with no more than three non-assaultive felonies; 
 
HB 4982 allow a person with marijuana conviction to have the conviction set aside if the 
behavior which led to the conviction would be permissible under current law; and 
  
HB 4985 consider certain offenses committed in the same act similar in nature as a single 
felony provided the offenses were non-assaultive committed without a weapon; and did not 
carry a maximum penalty greater than ten years for the offense. 

 
 
 



 Motion was made by _____________ and seconded by _____________ to adopt the 
foregoing Resolution.  
 
Upon roll call vote the following voted “Aye”:  
 
The following voted “Nay”:  
 
The following were absent:  
 
The Supervisor declared the motion carried and the resolution duly adopted. 
 
 
 
 CERTIFICATE 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution 
adopted at a regular meeting of the Kalamazoo Charter Township Board held on 
________________, the original of which resolution is on file in my office, that the meeting was 
conducted and public notice of the meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the 
Michigan Open Meetings Act; that a quorum of the Board was present and voted in favor of the 
resolution; and that the minutes of the meeting will be or have been made available as required 
by the Open Meetings Act. 
 
 

___________________________ 
Mark E. Miller, Clerk 

 
 
 



Nixle Emergency 
Notification & 
Community 
Engagement
Jennifer Whiddon l 2018



About Nixle

Est. 2007
Purchased by 
Everbridge in 

2014

8000+
Agency & 
Corporate 
Customers

11,000,000+
Citizens opted-in to 

888777

Opt-in

HIGHLIGHTS
Ease-of-Use, Text-

to-Opt-in, Keywords, 
Google

USED FOR
Community Engagement + 
Emergency Management

USED BY
PD, EMA, Fire, P&R, 

DPW, City/County 
Administration

LOCATIONS
Offices in San 

Francisco, Pasadena, 
Burlington & Lansing



Agency Priorities

I want 
something 

that’s easy to 
use

I want 
something that 
is trusted and 

reliable

I want my 
system to 

evolve with my 
agency and my 

residents

I want 
something that 

reaches as 
many people 
as possible



How do your residents get notifications? 
TRADITIONAL 

OTIONS
Upload e911, MSAG data1
Sign up at Nixle.com2
Sign up at YourWebsite.org3
Integration through Social Media4

ADVANCED 
NIXLE 

OPTIONS

Broadcast with IPAWS5
Text Zip Code to 8887776
Text Keyword to 8887777

8 Integration with



The Resident 
Perspective
• Text Opt-In
• Web Message
• Map
• Photos
• Tipping



Integrate Nixle right into your own website



Live Demo

TREE



Easy to publicize adoption



Extending Communication to Event 
and Topics of Interest



Keywords: Small and Large Scale Events
Residents and Visitors are far more likely to opt-in if it’s something they are 
actively interested, versus a vague emergency that hasn’t happened yet. 

KEYWORD
DCMALL

KEYWORD
ANCHFF

KEYWORD
dcjazzfestival

KEYWORD
SanityFear

KEYWORD
KenaiRiver

KEYWORD
SB50

KEYWORD
Inauguration

KEYWORD
PoliceWeek



Google Rebroadcast of Evacuation Notification for Mariposa County



Google Rebroadcast of Sutter County’s Oroville Dam



One Page Publication

MESSAGE1
AUDIENCE2
GEO TARGETING3



MESSAGE1



MESSAGE1 Integrated Voice Capabilities



MESSAGE1 IPAWS Interface



MESSAGE1 IPAWS Interface



AUDIENCE2



GEOGRAPHICAL TARGETING3



Reporting



Mobile Publishing App (Steps 1 – 4) 

LOGIN SCREEN LANDING PAGE QUICK MESSAGE 
OPTION

ADVANCED 
MESSAGE



Mobile Publishing App (Steps 5 – 8) 

SMS MESSAGE EMAIL MESSAGE VOICE 
RECORDING

GEO 
TARGETING



Partnerships that Matter

PUBLIC ALERTS IPAWS



Automated NWS Rebroadcasting for Emergency Weather

Agencies have 
the ability to 
customize and 
automate NWS 
warnings, 
advisories, and 
watches



Sonoma County  &  NorCal Wild Fires

500,000
County population

20,000
Nixle opt-ins 

before Fire Storm

270,000
Nixle opt-in 4 days after 
Fire Storm commenced

Sonoma County64%

Lake County83%

Napa County95%

Mendocino County29%

Evacuation Orders 
Evacuation Routes
Shelters
Hospital Availability 
Food Source
Missing Persons

CRITICAL COMMUNICATION TOPICS
Press Briefings 
Boil Water
Curfew
Legality of re-entering
Clean Up Instructions
Satellite images



California Wildfires and Everbridge Nixle
So thankful for these 
updates. I'm in San Diego 
and my mother lives there in 
Petaluma, alone.

Lisa M.

“ Thank you. Everbridge Nixle 
is a godsend.

Kelly H.

“
Thank you for making this 
Everbridge Nixle alert 
bilingual. I hope you will 
continue to do so

Debbie A.

“
My Daughter lives in San 
Diego too and she gets 
worried, thanks for the 
updates. To give us both 
peace of mind.

Debbie V.

“ Thank you for these updates! 
God bless the firefighters and 
first responders. We are 
desperate for info and you fill 
a valuable need.

Mary W.

“

Thank you for the updates 
and hope they will continue 
to avoid any panic and 
anxiety.

Olivia S.

“



Security: User Access Privileges



Streamline Internal Communication
• SWAT call out
• Search and Rescue call out
• Volunteer Fire call out
• Volunteer Police call out
• EOC Coordination
• Intra-Agency Coordination
• Intra-Detachment 

Coordination

• Leadership Notification
• State and Local 

Administration Notification
• Press Coordination (PIO)
• Extra Shift notification



ENGAGE
• Unlimited Agency Users
• Public and Private Group Messaging
• Anonymous Tipping 
• Internal Messaging
• Import Tool for Contacts & Databases
• Facebook, Twitter & YouTube Integration
• National Weather Service Rebroadcast
• Image, Document, and PDF Attachments
• Message Templates
• IPAWS Publication
• Spanish Language Translation
• Enhanced Geographic Targeting
• Scheduled Messaging
• HTML Editor for Advanced Publication
• Live 24 Hour Phone Support & Training
• Mobile Publishing App



360
Everything Engage Offers Plus 
Auto Opt-in Voice Messaging:

• 100,000 Calls Simultaneously
• Advanced Text-to-speech Technology
• Geographic Targeting with Pinpoint 

Household Accuracy
• Automatic Retry for Unconnected Calls to 

Maximize Delivery Rates
• Ability to Throttle Message Delivery to 

Mirror Regional Capacity
• Robust Reporting and Analytics
• Seamless Integration with Phone Company 

Number Databases – ELS Data
• Resident Opt-In via Nixle.com



VALUE:  Soft & Hard Dollar ROI

Built in 
Audience

Existing Nixle Opt-
Ins, XXXXX 

residents (XX%)

Anywhere
Publishing App for 

staff in the field

Nixle Wire
Shared Opt-In 
database for 

continued 
network effect

No Surcharges 
Shared Opt-In 
database for 

continued network 
effect

SMS

True SMS
SMPP, watch 
out for SMTP!

Google
Exclusive 

relationship 
with Google

Targeting
5 keywords for 

events or unique 
demographics

Internal 
Communication

Inter/intra agency 
collaboration

Consolidate 
& Save

Includes IPAWS, 
Social Media, 

Tipping



Questions



Next Steps



Community Engagement + Emergency Management Together

Everbridge Nixle has 600 employees dedicated to
HELP YOU INFORM AND PROTECT YOUR RESIDENTS

VISIT   WWW.NIXLE.COM 
CALL   +1-877-649-5362 

To engage the public wherever they are when it 
matters most - that’s what Nixle does for us.

CHARLIE BECK
LOS ANGELES POLICE CHIEF

One Software Platform for 
Community Engagement + Emergency Management Together



+  Unlimited text, email &  Web Messaging
+  Unlimited voice minutes
+  Facebook, Twitter & YouTube posting
+  IPAWS Publication
+  Integrated Tipping Platform
+  National Weather Service (NWS) alerts

+  Agency Smart Phone App
+  FOIA Reporting
+  Website Integration
+  Easy text message opt-in
+  Keywords for targeted Messaging
+  GIS targeting of households and neighborhoods

VISIT   WWW.NIXLE.COM 
CALL   +1-877-649-5362 

Nixle is the first and only commercial public safety service to
partner with Google, increasing your reach by millions

GOOGLE   NIXLE   YOU



 

 

MEMO 
 

To:  Kalamazoo Charter Township Board of Trustees 

From :  Dexter Mitchell, Township Manager 

Subject: Managers Report 

Date:  October 14, 2019 

 

Michigan Municipal Conference 

 Human Trafficking in your community workshop 

The human trafficking workshop talked about the billions of dollars each year generated 
by the criminal enterprise. A large majority of the victims are not always in the sex trade. 
Trafficking victims can be domestic workers, manual labor, farm, industry, restaurants 
and even nail salons. 

 Risk response team, for domestic violence  

Focused on working in collaboration with Police, Prosecutors office, jail system, social 
workers, victim advocates, youth agencies, nonprofit organizations and media. This 
dynamic approach focused on understanding the aftermath of domestic violence. By 
building the relationships to overcome barriers and issues that may arise. One of the 
key takeaways on the issue that occurs is the mentality of “this is the way it’s always 
been done”. Stepping outside of that box to provide services in a different way to 
generate a different outcome  

 Social Media  

Social media is for the most part free however, it may take some work to make it easy. 
This workshop highlighted ways to tell your story firsthand. Working on cross post 
platforms such as Instagram, Facebook and Snapchat. The use of appropriate emoji‘s. 
Integrating the ability to schedule your post ahead of time. The team presenting in this 
workshop ranged from police, fire and economic development. The first step is deciding 
on the goal you’re trying to achieve by sharing your story. The second step is 
developing the story that you want to present. 

 Census 2020 

The 2020 Census session focused on the need for having all residents participate in the 
count and having municipalities participate in the census teams throughout the counties. 
Some communities have started online and event marketing to highlight the importance 
of the census with every person being counted.  



 

 

 

Bauckham Sparks Annual Workshop 

This one day workshop covered multiple topics such that municipalities will need to face 
now and in the near future. 

Small Cell wireless: The new 5G network 

Legal Updates: Short Term Rentals, Municipal Fees for (Sewer, water, garbage)  

Ordinance Types: by Zoning or Police Power 

Installment Purchase Agreement: Township Halls, Fire & Police Station 

Municipal Regulations of Marijuana: Medical and Recreational, Township Zoning,  

 

We continue to work on the budget with all of the departments.  

We are working on developing a collective plan to aggressively target homes in 
Kalamazoo Township for demolition. We have set aside $60,000.  

I attended a summit on Trauma and Domestic Violence October 2, 2019.  The keynote 
speaker for the event was Ted Bunch. Ted Bunch is an educator, activist and lecturer 
working to end all forms of violence and discrimination against women and girls.  Bunch 
is Chief Development Officer of A CALL TO MEN and is internationally recognized for 
his efforts to prevent violence against women while promoting a healthy, respectful 
manhood.  He is a leading voice on male socialization, the intersection of masculinity 
and violence against women, and healthy, respectful manhood. 
 
Jeff Getting Kalamazoo County prosecuting attorney spoke about the percentages of 
cases that they handle 7% drug related, 22% property and 70% violent. 
According to Kalamazoo the age group with the highest violence is 19 to 35-year-olds 
 
 



GENERAL RULES OF DEBATE 

 

1. The maker of a motion is entitled to speak first. 
 

2. A member must obtain the floor by being recognized by the Chair. 
 

3. No member is entitled to speak a second time on the same motion while any 
other member wishes to make their first speech. 
 

4. A member may not speak against his/her own motion, but may vote against 
it 
 

5. Remarks must be confined to the merits of the pending question. 
 

6. Questions and remarks must be addressed through the Chair. Members are 
not to speak directly to each other or to a staff member. 
 

7. A courteous tone must be maintained, and interjecting personal notes or 
attacking another member’s motives is prohibited. 
 

8. Use of a member’s name is to be avoided, if at all possible; for example you 
should refer to the “the maker of the motion” or the previous speaker” 
whenever possible. 
 

9. The Presiding Officer may not participate in debate without relinquishing 
the Chair. 







CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES – SPECIAL WORK SESSION  

Monday, September 23, 2019 
                                 

The Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo held a Work Session on 
Monday, September 23, 2019 at 5:30 p.m. in the Board Room of the Charter Township of 
Kalamazoo Administration Building, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49004-1099, 
for the purpose of discussing Work Session Agenda items, and any other business that may 
legally come before the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo 
County. 
 
PRESENT: Supervisor Donald Martin, Clerk Mark Miller, Treasurer Sherine Miller, Trustees 

Nicolette Leigh, Steven Leuty, and Jennifer Strebs. 
ABSENT: Trustee Jeremy Hathcock 
ALSO PRESENT:  Township Manager Dexter Mitchell, Township Attorney Roxanne Seeber, 

Road Commission of Kalamazoo County Director Joanna Johnson, RCKC 
Project Director Mark Worden, Operations Director Travis Bartholomew, 
Commissioners Larry Stehower, Dave Pawloski, Mike Boersma and Tom 
Brennan.  

 
Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.  
 
Item 1 – ROAD COMMISSION OF KALAMAZOO COUNTY ANNUAL PRESENTATION TO 
THE BOARD  
Mark Worden gave an overview of Road Commission operations in Kalamazoo Township. 
We had $253,655 in PAR Funds for 2019. Kalamazoo Township roads had an average 7.43 
PASER rating, highest among townships in the county. The Road Commission presented 
the “Road Champion” Award to the Township. 
 
Item 2 – DISCUSSION REGARDING RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA 
The Board began consideration of the zoning text amendments. There was discussion of 
adding the words “…unless in an authorized designated consumption establishment” to 
several paragraphs forbidding smoking ingesting or consuming. Trustee Leigh asked why 
the language allows for consumption (smoking) in medical facilities. There was extensive 
discussion about co-location of medical, adult use, and consumption. Should we prevent all 
three in the same facility? Otherwise, can we write standards to protect patients from smoke 
in a medical facility? 
 
Attorney Seeber pointed out that we could not fix these problems tonight. The Planning 
Commission could be asked to come up with standards for consumption facilities. Treasurer 
Miller was in favor of sending the ordinance back to the Planning Commission. There was 
consensus to give comments to Dexter and forward to our Attorney and Planning 
Commission.  
 
Trustee Leigh raised an issue about the 500-foot buffer language not being complete. She 
also mentioned a concern of Trustee Hathcock about the provision of a 500-foot buffer from 
a religious institution. 
 
The Board discussed the general opt-in ordinance and directed our Attorney to adapt the 
existing Medical Licensing Ordinance to Adult Use. 
 
Item 3 – DISCUSSION REGARDING ITEMS ON THE REGULAR AGENDA 
Trustee Leuty asked about several aspects of the job description and position of Technical 
Analyst, especially concerning the procedure. Time did not allow for a full discussion of 
these concerns. 
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Item 4 – MANAGER’S UPDATE 
None. 
 
Item 5 – PUBLIC COMMENT 
None. 
 
 
Adjourned 7:25 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
____________________ 
Mark E. Miller, Clerk, Charter Township of Kalamazoo 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September 23, 2019 
 

The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo, 
Kalamazoo County, was held at 7:30 p.m., Monday, September 9, 2019 at the Charter 
Township of Kalamazoo Administrative Offices, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, Michigan 
49004-1099. 

 
Item 1  CALL TO ORDER 
Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
Item 2  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Clerk Miller led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
Item 3  ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS.  
Trustee Hathcock was absent. 
 
Item 4  ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS TO AGENDA 
9B and 9C removed. 
    
Item 5   PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
None.  
 
Item 6  CONSENT AGENDA 
Clerk Miller moved, seconded by Trustee Leigh, to approve the consent agenda which 
included action on the following items: 
 
Approval of: 

A. Minutes of September 9, 2019 Board of Trustees Work Session Meeting  
B. Minutes of September 9, 2019 Board of Trustees Regular Meeting 
C. Payment of Bills in the amount of $105,569.54 

Receipt of: 
A. Treasurer’s Report for August 2019 
B. Budget Report for August 2019 
C. Fire Department Report for August 2019 

Motion carried. 
 
Item 7  PUBLIC HEARINGS 
None. 

 
Item 8  UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None.  
 
Item 9  NEW BUSINESS 
 
Item 9A REQUEST TO RECOGNIZE JAMES CRIPPS FOR HIS MANY YEARS OF 

SERVICE ON THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AND PLANNING 
COMMISSION 

Trustee Leuty read the Resolution of Appreciation for James Cripps. 
 
Motion by Trustee Leuty, seconded by Treasurer Miller, to approve the Resolution. 
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Several Board members expressed their appreciation for Jim’s expertise and dedication, and his 
impact on our community. Trustee Leuty presented the certificate. Mr. Cripps expressed his 
thanks for the honor. 
 
Roll call, 7-0. Motion carried. 
 
Item 9B REQUEST TO ACCEPT ZONING ORDINANCE TEXT AMENDMENTS FOR 

RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS FOR FIRST READING 
Removed. 
 
Item 9C REQUEST TO ACCEPT RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA OPT-IN ORDINANCE 

FOR FIRST READING 
Removed. 
 
Item 9D REQUEST TO APPROVE JOB DESCRIPTION FOR TECHNICAL ANALYST 

AND AUTHORIZE THE POSITION 
Manager Mitchell explained the job description that came from the Policy Administration 
Committee. It is currently budgeted under the Police Department. Supervisor Martin said we had 
a person interested in the job; he may or may not still be. 
 
Trustee Leigh described MTA talks describing not only IT needs but also social media work. 
 
Clerk Miller reiterated the need for more IT support. He reviewed the job description against the 
network diagram and other information about our detailed needs. 
 
Motion by Supervisor Martin, seconded by Trustee Leigh to approve job description and 
authorize filling the position.  
 
Trustee Strebs mentioned the need for a greater social media presence. Manager Mitchell sees 
this position as helping in this area. 
 
Treasurer Miller is concerned about the cost. Trustee Leigh said this position is being 
substituted for empty slots in the Police Department. 
 
Trustee Leuty hopes that we will learn from the process we used to arrive at this point. He does 
see this as a budget issue, which should be modified to reflect this. He wishes that the agenda 
request form reflected more of the Policy Administration Committee’s reasoning. Supervisor 
Martin said that there may be a gap in communication to the rest of the Board. Treasurer Miller 
agreed with Trustee Leuty’s concerns on budget allocation, as did Trustee Strebs.  
 
Trustee Leigh and Supervisor Martin reiterated the need especially for the Police Department. 
 
Roll call vote, 6-0, motion carried. 
 
Item 10 ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 
None. 
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Item 11 BOARD MEMBER REPORTS 
 
Trustee Strebs thanked the Board for careful consideration of adult use marijuana. She 
mentioned the ongoing work on the water / wastewater commission. 
 
Trustee Leigh reported on a CCTA meeting today on anticipated millage which will come up 
next year. Senior high school students can now get passes. CCTA Renewed Apple contract for 
Metro Connect system. If we can increase absentee ballots, we can improve turnout for the 
March millage vote. The Kalamazoo Climate Strike was last Friday, including a march from 
WMU to Arcadia Festival Site, music and speakers, about 1500 in attendance. “Fridays for the 
Future” series on climate change will be ongoing. 
 
Clerk Miller spoke to two groups of Kalamazoo Central students on climate change Friday 
morning, then joined the march and strike. He praised the police response to an instance of civil 
disobedience, keeping everyone safe. He is going to a state-wide meeting on Risk-Limiting 
Audits. We are expecting a dramatic increase in the percentage of absentee votes.  
 
Treasurer Miller said that the Board should be aware that we have a number of properties that 
have been on a demolition list for some years, which we should consider as part of our budget 
discussion. At our last meeting we approved the golf course management agreement, including 
the list of Township assets, which needs to be updated. We have major issues to consider, and 
we get our Board packet on Friday. She asks that we consider giving more time between 
receiving our Board packet and the meeting.  
 
Trustee Leuty mentioned the Road Commission presentation, and the fact that removing 
vegetation is the largest auxiliary cost. Lakewood has had three 100-year floods in the last few 
years. Climate change effects are happening locally and will affect our future budgets. We have 
been allocating a lot of Board time to marijuana, to the detriment of other priorities. Last 
Wednesday the Zoning Board of Appeals was visited by three new members who were joining.  
One of the agenda items was the K-PEP variance for 13% more building coverage on their lot 
than allowed. 
 
Supervisor Martin mentioned that Bob VanderKlok is willing to help train the new ZBA members. 
He had a recent conversation about the reality of climate change. There were two recent house 
fires in Westwood.  
 
Item 12 ATTORNEY’S REPORT 
Customer Appreciation day will be Monday at the Lawrence Education Center.  
 
Item 13 MANAGER REPORT 
The Manager thanked the staff for the wonderful job they do. West Main should be open soon. 
Graphics Packaging is being considered tomorrow in Lansing for state approval. 
 
Item 14  PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Toni Kennedy, 1114 North Avenue, is concerned about Board concerns about not enough time 
to discuss and consider issues. She wonders why Board packets could not be made available to 
attendees. 
 
Item 15 ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 
8:27 p.m. 
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BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:               Respectfully submitted, 
Supervisor Donald D. Martin    
Clerk Mark E. Miller 
Treasurer Sherine M. Miller 
Trustee Nicolette Leigh 
Trustee Steven C. Leuty     __________________________ 
Trustee Jennifer A. Strebs     Mark E. Miller, Clerk 
                

ABSENT:       Attested to by, 
Trustee Jeremy L. Hathcock 
         

ALSO PRESENT:  
Attorney Roxanne Seeber     ___________________________ 
Manager Dexter Mitchell     Donald D. Martin, Supervisor 
 



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 1/12Page:10/11/2019 11:28 AM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2019 - 10/15/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN

 BANK CODE: POOL

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

10/10/2019MONICAKMAINTENANCE RENEWAL
NOpen470.00 470.00 10/10/201910/10/2019APEX SOFTWARE26472

306701

470.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-209-814.00

10/11/2019MONICAKLADDER INSPECTION
NOpen1,400.00 1,400.00 10/10/201910/11/2019APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT26504

54111

1,400.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAKLADDER INSPECTION
NOpen1,200.00 1,200.00 10/10/201910/11/2019APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT26505

54112

1,200.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAKLEGAL SUPPORT
NOpen10,178.95 10,178.95 10/10/201910/11/2019BAUCKHAM, SPARKS, THALL, 26569

100919

300.00 LEGAL SERVICES-BD. MEET.101-200-826.00
6,451.20 LEGAL SERVICE-GEN. TWP.101-200-827.00
1,712.75 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN. TWP.101-400-827.00

615.00 LEGAL207-301-827.00
1,100.00 Legal Service-Gen. Twp.101-310-827.00

10/11/2019MONICAKACCT #1000 1699 4202
NOpen135.20 135.20 10/10/201910/11/2019CONSUMERS ENERGY26522

201450895158

135.20 UTILITIES - FUEL101-200-923.00

10/11/2019MONICAKACCT #1000 2210 4390
NOpen103.53 103.53 10/10/201910/11/2019CONSUMERS ENERGY26523

204209659663

103.53 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.02

10/11/2019MONICAKACCT #1000 2210 4622
NOpen168.46 168.46 10/10/201910/11/2019CONSUMERS ENERGY26524

204209659664

153.93 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.02
14.53 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.02

10/11/2019MONICAKACCT #1000 2469 4752
NOpen22.95 22.95 10/10/201910/11/2019CONSUMERS ENERGY26525

202963744740

22.95 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.03

10/11/2019MONICAKACCT #1000 1552 2335
NOpen648.55 648.55 10/10/201910/11/2019CONSUMERS ENERGY26526

205010587204

541.12 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.01
107.43 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.01
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2019 - 10/15/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN

 BANK CODE: POOL

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

10/11/2019MONICAKACCT #1000 1552 2459
NOpen30.03 30.03 10/10/201910/11/2019CONSUMERS ENERGY26527

205010587205

30.03 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.01

10/11/2019MONICAKACCT #1000 2155 4991
NOpen26.31 26.31 10/10/201910/11/2019CONSUMERS ENERGY26528

205366553274

26.31 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-751-921.00

10/10/2019MONICAKACCT #1030 2066 4423
NOpen879.63 879.63 10/10/201910/10/2019CONSUMERS ENERGY26466

205900507424

879.63 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC219-448-921.00

10/10/2019MONICAKACCT #1000 0018 2830
NOpen20,213.67 20,213.67 10/10/201910/10/2019CONSUMERS ENERGY26467

206790164797

20,213.67 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC219-448-921.00

10/11/2019MONICAKPULLEY IDLER
NOpen23.91 23.91 10/10/201910/11/2019STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT26497

651713

23.91 MAINT. - MACHINE206-336-934.00

10/11/2019MONICAKFILTER KIT/OIL
NOpen88.10 88.10 10/10/201910/11/2019STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT26506

650059

88.10 MAINT. - MACHINE206-336-934.00

10/10/2019MONICAKBLANK CARDS
NOpen70.36 70.36 10/10/201910/10/2019RIVER RUN PRESS26474

152325

70.36 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-191-727.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen51.55 51.55 10/10/201910/11/2019EDWARDS INDUSTRIAL SALES, INC.26548

3280424

51.55 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAKEXCAVATOR
NOpen187.50 187.50 10/10/201910/11/2019FADER EQUIPMENT, INC.26549

129612

187.50 REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDS101-751-932.00

10/11/2019MONICAKEXCAVATOR
NOpen250.00 250.00 10/10/201910/11/2019FADER EQUIPMENT, INC.26552

129738

250.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT101-276-945.00
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10/11/2019MONICAKWATER/RENT
NOpen44.00 44.00 10/10/201910/11/2019GORDON WATER26487

1813075

14.25 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-200-740.00
29.75 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-740.00

10/10/2019MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen37.95 37.95 10/10/201910/10/2019INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC26469

1972663-0

37.95 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00

10/11/2019MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen102.86 102.86 10/10/201910/11/2019INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC26502

1970750-0

102.86 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00

10/10/2019MONICAKINSPECTIONS
NOpen220.00 220.00 10/10/201910/10/2019KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY26468

19-06-09

220.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00

10/11/2019MONICAKWATER/SEWER
NOpen17.97 17.97 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER26534

093019

17.97 UTILITIES - WATER101-751-927.00

10/11/2019MONICAKWATER/SEWER
NOpen30.44 30.44 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER26535

093019A

30.44 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.03

10/11/2019MONICAKWATER/SEWER
NOpen98.13 98.13 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER26536

093019B

98.13 UTILITIES - WATER101-200-927.00

10/11/2019MONICAKWATER/SEWER
NOpen57.92 57.92 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER26537

093019C

57.92 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.04

10/11/2019MONICAKWATER/SEWER
NOpen111.87 111.87 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER26538

093019D

111.87 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.02

10/11/2019MONICAKWATER/SEWER
NOpen69.60 69.60 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER26539

093019E

69.60 UTILITIES - WATER101-276-927.00
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10/11/2019MONICAKWATER/SEWER
NOpen16.51 16.51 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER26540

093019F

16.51 UTILITIES - WATER101-200-927.00

10/11/2019MONICAKWATER/SEWER
NOpen344.61 344.61 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER26541

093019G

344.61 UTILITIES - WATER101-200-927.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMEMBERSHIP FEE
NOpen1,400.00 1,400.00 10/10/201910/11/2019KAL COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT26553

20-07

1,400.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL206-336-732.00

10/11/2019MONICAKHUNTINGTON/EAST MAIN
NOpen2,242.40 2,242.40 10/10/201910/11/2019ROAD COMMISSION OF KALAMAZOO COUNTY26488

52520

2,242.40 STREETS & ROADS IMPROV101-446-969.00

10/11/2019MONICAKNOTICES
NOpen438.34 438.34 10/10/201910/11/2019MLIVE MEDIA GROUP26516

0009305699

438.34 NOTICES101-400-903.00

10/11/2019MONICAKNOTICES
NOpen442.18 442.18 10/10/201910/11/2019MLIVE MEDIA GROUP26517

0009305373

442.18 NOTICES AND PUBLICATIONS101-200-903.00

10/11/2019MONICAKNOTICES
NOpen576.51 576.51 10/10/201910/11/2019MLIVE MEDIA GROUP26518

0009324964

576.51 NOTICES101-400-903.00

10/11/2019MONICAKSOIL
NOpen48.50 48.50 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES26491

IN0166538

48.50 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-276-932.00

10/11/2019MONICAKSOIL
NOpen24.25 24.25 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES26492

IN0166571

24.25 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-276-932.00

10/11/2019MONICAKBUSINESS CARDS
NOpen38.50 38.50 10/10/201910/11/2019KRESA PRINT CENTER26554

36684

38.50 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00
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10/11/2019MONICAKLETTERHEAD
NOpen278.69 278.69 10/10/201910/11/2019KRESA PRINT CENTER26555

36845

278.69 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00

10/11/2019MONICAKVICTIM RIGHTS CARDS
NOpen77.27 77.27 10/10/201910/11/2019KRESA PRINT CENTER26556

36768

77.27 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMONITORING
NOpen344.76 344.76 10/10/201910/11/2019ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.26529

A767725

344.76 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMONITORING
NOpen104.22 104.22 10/10/201910/11/2019ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.26530

A767549

104.22 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMONITORING
NOpen104.22 104.22 10/10/201910/11/2019ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.26531

A767551

104.22 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMONITORING
NOpen104.22 104.22 10/10/201910/11/2019ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.26532

A767550

104.22 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMONITORING
NOpen104.22 104.22 10/10/201910/11/2019ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.26533

A767534

104.22 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00

10/11/2019MONICAKPROJECT #19-0124
NOpen97,146.00 97,146.00 10/10/201910/11/2019KALLEWARD GROUP, INC.26489

4332

97,146.00 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS402-265-975.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen182.25 182.25 10/10/201910/11/2019MARTIN SPRING & DRIVE, INC26503

87198

182.25 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAKGLOVES
NOpen146.00 146.00 10/10/201910/11/2019LOU'S GLOVES, INC.26562

030874

146.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-740.00
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10/10/2019MONICAKDUES - MITCHELL
NOpen295.00 295.00 10/10/201910/10/2019MICHIGAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPERS ASSN26482

13472

295.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-175-732.00

10/10/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen41.18 41.18 10/10/201910/10/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST26476

13944

41.18 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

10/10/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen343.89 343.89 10/10/201910/10/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST26477

13927

343.89 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

10/10/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen40.96 40.96 10/10/201910/10/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST26478

14116

40.96 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

10/10/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen51.72 51.72 10/10/201910/10/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST26479

13330

51.72 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

10/10/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen173.65 173.65 10/10/201910/10/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST26480

13827

173.65 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen259.00 259.00 10/10/201910/10/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST26483

13388

259.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen75.94 75.94 10/10/201910/11/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST26545

12435

75.94 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

10/11/2019MONICAKACCT #269R0112940295
NOpen346.98 346.98 10/10/201910/11/2019AT&T26564

269R01129410H

346.98 RADIO TOWER T1 LINE207-301-853.02

10/11/2019MONICAKMEMBERSHIP - DESAI
NOpen120.00 120.00 10/10/201910/11/2019MICHIGAN GOVERNMENT FINANCE26508

100219

120.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-223-732.00
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10/11/2019MONICAKIMAGED PAGES
NOpen64.00 64.00 10/10/201910/11/2019MCCI, LLC26513

00018836

64.00 NOTICES AND PUBLICATIONS101-200-903.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen587.76 587.76 10/10/201910/11/2019NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY26546

I4512860

587.76 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen396.53 396.53 10/10/201910/11/2019NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY26547

I4516828

396.53 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen477.18 477.18 10/10/201910/11/2019NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY26551

I4506116

477.18 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

10/11/2019MONICAKQUARTERLY RENT
NOpen97.63 97.63 10/10/201910/11/2019PURITY CYLINDER, INC.26542

00842735

97.63 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.00

10/11/2019MONICAKREPAIR
NOpen1,176.06 1,176.06 10/10/201910/11/2019R & M AUTO BODY, INC.26496

100219

1,176.06 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAKWILSON PARK
NOpen98.00 98.00 10/10/201910/11/2019JONS TO GO26519

140579

98.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00

10/11/2019MONICAKSTROUD PARK
NOpen98.00 98.00 10/10/201910/11/2019JONS TO GO26520

140578

98.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00

10/11/2019MONICAKGLOVES
NOpen610.69 610.69 10/10/201910/11/2019SAFETY SERVICES, INC.26550

56919

610.69 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00

10/11/2019MONICAKCHAINS/SHARPENING
NOpen62.63 62.63 10/10/201910/11/2019SHARP SHOP26486

6788

62.63 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
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10/11/2019MONICAKSHARPENING
NOpen20.00 20.00 10/10/201910/11/2019SHARP SHOP26543

6752

20.00 MAINT. - MACHINE206-336-934.00

10/11/2019MONICAKBAR NUTS
NOpen3.78 3.78 10/10/201910/11/2019SHARP SHOP26544

6767

3.78 MAINT. - MACHINE206-336-934.00

10/10/2019MONICAKSCANNER
NOpen930.56 930.56 10/10/201910/10/2019CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.26473

TZR7128

930.56 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-215-740.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMONITORING FEE
NOpen41.67 41.67 10/10/201910/11/2019PEOPLEFACTS, LLC26568

2019090761

41.67 BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION207-301-812.01

10/11/2019MONICAKSOR REGISTRATIONS
NOpen150.00 150.00 10/10/201910/11/2019STATE OF MICHIGAN26567

551-544694

150.00 SOR EXPENSE217-301-956.01

10/11/2019MONICAKMEMBERSHIP - MITCHELL
NOpen100.00 100.00 10/10/201910/11/2019NORTHSIDE MINISTERIAL ALLIANCE26514

101119

100.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-175-732.00

10/11/2019MONICAKACCT #842012987
NOpen1,476.79 1,476.79 10/10/201910/11/2019VERIZON WIRELESS26566

9839231141

99.06 TELEPHONE101-200-853.00
379.10 TELEPHONE206-336-853.00
998.63 TELEPHONE207-301-853.00

10/11/2019MONICAKPSI DISCHARGE
NOpen247.31 247.31 10/10/201910/11/2019EMERGENCY VEHICLE PRODUCTS26510

012497

247.31 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAKPREV MAINT - 812-2015
NOpen1,417.48 1,417.48 10/10/201910/11/2019EMERGENCY VEHICLE PRODUCTS26511

S00012498

1,417.48 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAKREPAIR
NOpen499.95 499.95 10/10/201910/11/2019GALESBURG FORD26558

26039479

499.95 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00
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10/11/2019MONICAKOIL CHANGE
NOpen44.09 44.09 10/10/201910/11/2019GALESBURG FORD26559

26039619

44.09 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAKREPAIR
NOpen388.79 388.79 10/10/201910/11/2019GALESBURG FORD26560

26039357

388.79 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAKOIL CHANGE
NOpen44.09 44.09 10/10/201910/11/2019GALESBURG FORD26561

26039322

44.09 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAK2019 DRIVER OP ACADEMY
NOpen170.00 170.00 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSOC26494

126

170.00 TUITION/TRAINING206-336-960.00

10/11/2019MONICAK2019 DRIVER OP ACADEMY
NOpen170.00 170.00 10/10/201910/11/2019KALAMAZOO COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSOC26495

123

170.00 TUITION/TRAINING206-336-960.00

10/11/2019MONICAKCLEANING
NOpen284.59 284.59 10/10/201910/11/2019PORTAGE CLEANERS AND LAUNDRY26557

0919

17.62 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00
266.97 UNIFORM CLEANING207-301-749.00

10/11/2019MONICAKLAWN CARE
NOpen1,955.00 1,955.00 10/10/201910/11/2019LEHRMAN LAWN CARE26521

2744

1,955.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-265-932.00

10/10/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen35.53 35.53 10/10/201910/10/2019LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.26475

25500A

35.53 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-276-740.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen11.37 11.37 10/10/201910/11/2019LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.26498

25907

11.37 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen53.43 53.43 10/10/201910/11/2019LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.26499

25891

53.43 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
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10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen113.96 113.96 10/10/201910/11/2019LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.26500

25559

113.96 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-276-932.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen35.14 35.14 10/10/201910/11/2019LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.26501

25896

35.14 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

10/11/2019MONICAKBELT
NOpen38.99 38.99 10/10/201910/11/2019EXTREME POWER EQUIPMENT26490

48166

38.99 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-265-932.00

10/11/2019MONICAKREGISTRATION - MILLER
NOpen69.00 69.00 10/10/201910/11/2019MMTA26484

1242

69.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-253-862.00

10/11/2019MONICAKREGISTRATION - BROWN
NOpen119.00 119.00 10/10/201910/11/2019MMTA26485

1235

119.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-253-862.01

10/11/2019MONICAKMEMBERSHIP RENEWAL
NOpen150.00 150.00 10/10/201910/11/2019MMTA26512

1759

150.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-253-732.00

10/10/2019MONICAKLEGAL SUPPORT
NOpen6,579.50 6,579.50 10/10/201910/10/2019MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK26481

1441535

4,082.00 LEGAL207-301-827.00
2,445.50 LEGAL SERVICE-GEN. TWP.101-200-827.00

52.00 LEGAL SERVICE206-336-827.00

10/11/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen171.63 171.63 10/10/201910/11/2019MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.26493

19361

171.63 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAKPUMP PARTS
NOpen649.26 649.26 10/10/201910/11/2019MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.26509

19391

649.26 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

10/11/2019MONICAKVESTS
NOpen2,415.00 2,415.00 10/10/201910/11/2019ON DUTY GEAR, LLC26563

21087

2,415.00 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00
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10/11/2019MONICAKPLANNING/ZONING ADMIN
NOpen3,025.00 3,025.00 10/10/201910/11/2019W.E. UPJOHN INSTITUTE FOR26515

34054 INV #40

3,025.00 PLANNING CONSULTANT101-400-821.00

10/11/2019MONICAKVOLUME KNOBS
NOpen21.00 21.00 10/10/201910/11/2019STATE SYSTEMS - RADIO INC26507

159223

21.00 MAINT. - RADIO206-336-933.00

10/10/2019MONICAKACCT #3-0249-0303078
NOpen42,980.20 42,980.20 10/10/201910/10/2019REPUBLIC SERVICES #24926470

0249-006515452

42,980.20 SOLID WASTE226-527-811.00

10/10/2019MONICAKCOPIER
NOpen374.90 374.90 10/10/201910/10/2019XEROX CORPORATION26471

098219164

374.90 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00

10/11/2019MONICAKCOPIER
NOpen241.14 241.14 10/10/201910/11/2019XEROX CORPORATION26565

098219163

241.14 PURCHASED SERVICE207-301-811.00

211,548.04 211,548.04 # of Invoices:             104  # Due:   104           Totals:
0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

211,548.04 211,548.04 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:
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DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2019 - 10/15/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN

 BANK CODE: POOL

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

26,570.40 26,570.40 101 - GENERAL
13,053.62 13,053.62 206 - FIRE
10,554.52 10,554.52 207 - POLICE

150.00 150.00 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR
21,093.30 21,093.30 219 - STREET LIGHTS
42,980.20 42,980.20 226 - RECYCLING
97,146.00 97,146.00 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

395.00 395.00 175 - MANAGER
70.36 70.36 191 - ELECTION

11,271.11 11,271.11 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN
470.00 470.00 209 - ASSESSOR
930.56 930.56 215 - CLERK
120.00 120.00 223 - FINANCE
338.00 338.00 253 - TREASURER

99,836.75 99,836.75 265 - MAINTENANCE
541.84 541.84 276 - CEMETERY

10,704.52 10,704.52 301 - POLICE
1,320.00 1,320.00 310 - ENFORCEMENT (ORD, UNSAFE BDG, RENTAL)

13,053.62 13,053.62 336 - FIRE
5,752.60 5,752.60 400 - PLANNING/ZONING
2,242.40 2,242.40 446 - STREETS

21,093.30 21,093.30 448 - STREET LIGHTS
42,980.20 42,980.20 527 - RECYCLING

427.78 427.78 751 - RECREATION























































































Permit List 10/02/2019

OwnerParcel Number Issue Date

Building

Permit # ContractorJob Address Fee Total Const. Value

M43 LLCPB19-06-348 1986 SPRINKLE RD $683.00 $67,263

Work Description: Interior renovation of existing building to accommodate new Mercantile use per plans.

09/16/201906-25-245-040 Mosaic Construction LLC

VLIETSTRA, CLARENCE & JOANNE TRUSTPB19-06-374 2702 Ravine $940.00 $165,000

Work Description: 11,000 s.f. unconditioned post frame storage building per plans.

NOTE: FIRE HYDRANT TO BE INSTALLED PER KALAMAZOO TWP. PRIOR TO ISSUING C OF O

09/12/201906-08-135-021 Arie Gritter Builder, Inc.

WESTMAIN ACQUISITIONS, LLCPB19-06-413 4315 W MAIN ST Suite C $100.00 $0

Work Description: Interior demolition of former tenant build out in prepartion for new tenant build out per plans.

09/04/201906-18-330-013

COUNTRY MEADOW, L.L.C.PB19-06-439 2024 SUNNYSIDE $100.00 $0

Work Description:
Repair to drywall on the ceiling due to water heater replacement in a utility room.

Room is located at 2014 Sunnyside.

09/12/201906-12-180-050

DEV 4201 MAIN ST., LLCPB19-06-443 4123 W MAIN ST $170.00 $40,000

Work Description: New signs per plans for car wash

09/30/201906-18-330-072 Vanadco Signs

Total Permits For Type: 5

Total Fees For Type: $1,993.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $272,263

Report Summary



Population: All Records Grand Total Fees: $1,993.00

Grand Total Permits: 5

Grand Total Const. Value: $272,263

Permit.DateIssued  Between
9/1/2019 12:00:00 AM AND
9/30/2019 11:59:59 PM AND
Property.City  =  Kalamazoo AND
Permit.PermitType  =  Building
AND
Permit.BasicUsage  =  Commercial
AND
Parcel.ParcelNumber  Starts With
6





Permit List 10/02/2019

OwnerParcel Number Issue Date

Building

Permit # ContractorJob Address Fee Total Const. Value

SMOKOSKA, SANDRA J.PB19-06-400 110 NELSON AVE $406.00 $71,195

Work Description: New 570 s/f addition with kitchen, famliy room, full bath, 520 s/f unfinished basement, 60 sf and 91 s/f decks.

NOTE: EGRESS WINDOW IS REQUIRED PER SECTION R 310.5 OF THE 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE.

09/18/201906-17-420-240 Kozar Construction

BATES, KELLY & DAVIDPB19-06-417 3602 GLENGARRY AVE $170.00 $11,520

Work Description: New 24' x 32' post frame detached accessory building per plans.

NOTE: NOT TO EXCEED 15' IN HEIGHT PER KALAMAZOO TWP. ZONING REQUIREMENTS.

09/05/201906-06-205-400 Ron Vegh Construction

PIERSON, ELIZABETH A.PB19-06-422 3414 GRACE RD $170.00 $0

Work Description: Convert 1/2 bath to full bath move wall to accomomdate. New exterior sliding door and close off exterior door opening.

09/10/201906-18-260-100 Cornerstone Home Improvement

TG SAGE TERRACE LLCPB19-06-424 328 N SAGE $280.00 $0

Work Description: Fire repair unit 202 and common area.

NOTE: SHCEDULE CONSULTATION INSPECTION TO ASSESS STRUCTURAL DAMAGE ONCE WALL AND CEILING COVERINGS ARE
REMOVED.

09/05/201906-18-330-090 Mike Tobin

ZUNIGA-RODRIGUEZ, REBECCA &PB19-06-427 530 WALLACE AVE $170.00 $3,780

Work Description: Demolition of existing detached garage and construction of new 14' x 18' garage in its  place.

NOTE: CONTINUOUS FOOTINGS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 12" X 12"  PER SEC. R403.1.1 OF 2015 MRC.

09/10/201906-14-433-050 Neighborhood Builders

JEDI, KHADIJEH & RAHNAVARDAN, ALEXPB19-06-428 3226 QUARRY RIDGE CT. $345.00 $60,591

Work Description: Converting garage to living space and aading a bathroom and bedroom to garage conversion per plans.

09/23/201906-06-490-150

HUGHES, KENNETH C. & ROBIN L.PB19-06-429 511 ARTHUR AVE $170.00 $0

Work Description: Construct ramp over existing sidewalk per plans

09/12/201906-13-135-540 Robert Deppe

MCCLOSKEY, GUY B. & CHRISTINEPB19-06-431 134 N ARLINGTON ST $170.00 $4,50009/17/201906-17-440-200



Work Description: Install new roof system w 6/12 engineered roof trusses and add 10' x 20' carport to existing detached garage per plans

SEEFELDT, MARIE J.PB19-06-442 2510 SAGEBRUSH ST $210.00 $0

Work Description: Interior renovation  as needed for code compliance.  Removing kitchen in basement, converting existing duplex to single family dwelling. Remove separation wall
between entry doors, remove entry doors  and reframe with single door per plans.

09/16/201906-07-140-120 Brad McFanin

WHITT, BARBARA E.PB19-06-447 717 DAYTON AVE $210.00 $12,267

Work Description: New 14' x 22' detached accessory structure per plans.

Updated plans reflect the change to using a monlithic slab with 12" footings, adding a window and moving the service door location, were turned in on 9-26-19

09/19/201906-13-130-340

MI 4004 DOUGLAS AVE. KALAMAZOO, LLPB19-06-451 1013 Gina Ln/Mob Pk $170.00 $0

Work Description: Mobile home foundation. Piers to be 24" x 48", 16 total.

09/20/201906-04-215-011 Rush Creek Concrete

MI 4004 DOUGLAS AVE. KALAMAZOO, LLPB19-06-452 1021 Milla Ln/Mb Pk $170.00 $0

Work Description: New foundation for mobile home. Peirs to be 24" x 48", 16 total.

09/20/201906-04-215-011 Rush Creek Concrete

PARKER, DAVID G. & TINAPB19-06-455 630 AVONDALE DR $170.00 $5,760

Work Description: 16' x 24' detached accessory building per plans

09/23/201906-13-215-880 Jake Evink

HEETER, LAURIE A. & TALSMA, TODD M.PB19-06-461 1102 ASHLEY AVE $100.00 $0

Work Description: Installation of 26 rooftop PV Modules

09/25/201906-13-141-450 Helios Solar

MI 4004 DOUGLAS AVE. KALAMAZOO, LLPB19-06-464 1010 Edison/MB PARK $170.00 $0

Work Description: Installation of foundation for manufactured home per plans.

09/30/201906-04-215-011 Rush Creek Concrete

AYAD & SONS, LLCPB19-06-467 1913 W MAIN ST $0.00 $0

Work Description: Interior renovation. remove drywall to bare framing and new flooring. No structural or floor plan changes

09/26/201906-17-436-270 William Gothard

ST. ARNAULD, ROBINPB19-06-468 916 GRAND PRE AVE $170.00 $20,000

Work Description: Covering windows and adding a slider door on the existing breezeway. Updating windows, doors and closing off one doorway to the half bathroom

09/27/201906-17-130-950 Total Plumbing

DLOUHY, ROBERT J.PB19-06-470 2828 GRACE RD $100.00 $0

Work Description: Re-roof 20 SQ 10 sheets OSB

09/27/201906-17-155-200 Advantage Roofing & Exteriors Inc



HICKS, JAMESPB19-06-477 1411 WOODROW DR $100.00 $0

Work Description: 1 layer tear off, replacing 5 sheets OSB

09/30/201906-12-365-170 Hansons Windows & Siding

Total Permits For Type: 19

Total Fees For Type: $3,451.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $189,613

Population: All Records

Report Summary

Grand Total Fees: $3,451.00

Grand Total Permits: 19

Grand Total Const. Value: $189,613

Permit.DateIssued  Between
9/1/2019 12:00:00 AM AND
9/30/2019 11:59:59 PM AND
Property.City  =  Kalamazoo AND
Permit.PermitType  =  Building
AND
Permit.BasicUsage  =  Residential
AND
Parcel.ParcelNumber  Starts With
6



Permit List 10/02/2019

OwnerParcel Number Issue Date

Special Permit

Permit # ContractorJob Address Fee Total Const. Value

HILLCREST ACRES ASSOCIATES, LLCPS19-06-075 1451 RED MAPLE LN $55.00 $0

Work Description: Meter socket inspection

09/04/201906-04-305-010

MI ST. HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITPS19-06-076 926 WASHBURN AVE $55.00 $0

Work Description: Meter socket inspection

09/05/201906-13-110-160

HILLCREST ACRES ASSOCIATES, LLCPS19-06-080 1355 Red Maple $55.00 $0

Work Description: Meter socket inspection

09/17/201906-04-305-010

HILLCREST ACRES ASSOCIATES, LLCPS19-06-081 3246 Butternut $55.00 $0

Work Description: Meter socket inspection

09/18/201906-04-305-010

HOPKINS, GILBERT K.PS19-06-083 2513 SHASTA ST $55.00 $0

Work Description: Meter socket inspection

09/20/201906-11-140-080

CHARLTON PROPERTIES, L.L.C.PS19-06-087 917 FENIMORE AVE $55.00 $0

Work Description: Meter socket inspection

09/24/201906-14-431-080

HILLCREST ACRES ASSOCIATES, LLCPS19-07-079 3246 Butternut $0.00 $0

Work Description: Meter socket inspection - Permit Canceled

09/17/201906-04-305-010

Total Permits For Type: 7

Total Fees For Type: $330.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0



Population: All Records

Report Summary

Grand Total Fees: $330.00

Grand Total Permits: 7

Grand Total Const. Value: $0

Permit.DateIssued  Between
9/1/2019 12:00:00 AM AND
9/30/2019 11:59:59 PM AND
Property.City  =  Kalamazoo AND
Permit.PermitType  =  Special
Permit AND
Parcel.ParcelNumber  Starts With
6
AND
Permit.Category  =  Hood
Suppression OR
Permit.Category  =  Other OR
Permit.Category  =  Meter Socket
Inspection OR
Permit.Category  =  Owner Request
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Alternatives to Guardianship 
 
Guardianship is the legal court proceeding which grants one 
person power to make legal decisions for another, thereby 
removing the right of decision-making from that person. Often the 
decision to seek guardianship is made for minors with disabilities 
who are approaching adulthood or elderly persons who have 
acquired a disability as they've aged. Removing someone's rights 
makes them vulnerable and powerless. Most people with a 
disability are able to take care of their own lives without a 
guardian.  
 
Creating a person-centered plan for people who may need 
assistance in decision-making is a good way to prepare everyone-
the person with a disability and the family-for the next stage in 
their lives. 
 
Follow this link to read the full article on Alternatives to 
Guardianship.  

 

 

  

 
October is National Disability Employment Awareness Month!  

 

        
The 2019 National Disability Awareness Month theme is "The Right Talent, Right Now." The theme emphasizes 
the essential role that people with disabilities play in America's economic success, especially in an era when 
low unemployment and global competition are creating a high demand for skilled talent. U.S. Secretary of 

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001atpj_pOC3W4b_nBa3bTA_JzvSdmFI-XTx2Yea79_qV9tAWb-RPdjvkejeMprm4c7QgQFb6bJHSaYzVDtMQWG_HEIs5FuCev22VRHmBYe_9MUq4XCtKESX5L0pMlDN52JlUO-uAaC52P4-LiLSmZ1qdraQK7BqPfaBdQ8EDqJDLFKrbP6J8quUF3aFlM9Fythv_uxwqguZZ46bIj3BU6fCg==&c=w2ZyBJC1dfauEzjl2JOIaNJ5SV1dCmZrvGo99tJr1cEi67icZq6JQA==&ch=fVh69yrbjvYsIBQc3dvoSaPy796bKwqGhdl0g00vo8s5ts7R18tPhA==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001atpj_pOC3W4b_nBa3bTA_JzvSdmFI-XTx2Yea79_qV9tAWb-RPdjvkejeMprm4c7QgQFb6bJHSaYzVDtMQWG_HEIs5FuCev22VRHmBYe_9MUq4XCtKESX5L0pMlDN52JlUO-uAaC52P4-LiLSmZ1qdraQK7BqPfaBdQ8EDqJDLFKrbP6J8quUF3aFlM9Fythv_uxwqguZZ46bIj3BU6fCg==&c=w2ZyBJC1dfauEzjl2JOIaNJ5SV1dCmZrvGo99tJr1cEi67icZq6JQA==&ch=fVh69yrbjvYsIBQc3dvoSaPy796bKwqGhdl0g00vo8s5ts7R18tPhA==


Labor, Alexander Acosta, said, "Every day, individuals with disabilities add significant value and talent to our 
workforce and economy. Individuals with disabilities offer employers diverse perspectives on how to tackle 
challenges and achieve success. Individuals with disabilities have the right talent, right now." 

EMPLOYMENT RELATED WORKSHOPS 

Employee Disclosure:   
What to do when an employee discloses a disability 
 
This workshop is designed to help employers understand their responsibilities  
when an employee discloses a disability.  
 
We are offering this workshop in St. Joseph (10/28) and Kalamazoo (10/30). Follow this link for more 
information and to register for the Employee Disclosure workshop. 
 
A Future that Includes Employment 
  
This workshop is an overview of topics for people with disabilities to think about when considering employment. 
The information presented will assist in making a plan and understanding what to expect when preparing for 
employment. 
 
We are offering this workshop in Kalamazoo (11/13) in collaboration with Michigan Alliance for Families. Follow 
this link for more information and to register for A Future that Includes Employment. 

  

PRESENTATION 
Rethinking Guardianship with Dohn Hoyle 
 
Dohn Hoyle is a respected leader and innovator in the disability rights 
movement  and a long-time advocate for the rights of people with 
disabilities.  
 
Join us in Centerville on November 7 at the St. Joseph County ISD for 
this important presentation on guardianship from a historical perspective 
and learn more about alternatives to guardianship. Follow this link for all 
the details and to register for Rethinking Guardianship. 
 
This presentation is being co-sponsored by Disability Network Southwest 
Michigan, Michigan Alliance for Families and the St. Joseph County ISD. 

 

 

  

Back to School for our Pre-ETS staff! 
 
Everyone is back to school, including our Pre-Employment 
Transition Services (Pre-ETS) staff. Disability Network Southwest 
Michigan offers a number of programs centered on providing 
valuable training and experience to youth and young adults with 
disabilities, whether they are transitioning to employment or 
continuing their education.  
 
Moving from a familiar high school environment to a post-
secondary school, trade school, or to a job can bring a new set of 
expectations and stresses. We work with students to help them 
learn how to ask for accommodations and establish routines that 

 

 

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001atpj_pOC3W4b_nBa3bTA_JzvSdmFI-XTx2Yea79_qV9tAWb-RPdjvkejeMprm4c7zg9JZtblFMuEN0ibrehj9BYx7g73MmIO6XJSv-lTbxoohawWHCk5AYrnonbxuz4K_K-g2M7drU9-z1Fau5_Rm6kc69Z-V243pt_uVjZggtxNt4TYMOECJclhSHo7kG2WcpP8o61tIsI=&c=w2ZyBJC1dfauEzjl2JOIaNJ5SV1dCmZrvGo99tJr1cEi67icZq6JQA==&ch=fVh69yrbjvYsIBQc3dvoSaPy796bKwqGhdl0g00vo8s5ts7R18tPhA==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001atpj_pOC3W4b_nBa3bTA_JzvSdmFI-XTx2Yea79_qV9tAWb-RPdjvkejeMprm4c7mxCeaadbFeDOjLIeUroNXhgSPdN8PlMiha9wNc2o03OpabKAc1n4ePfqmtSVat-0kBdYYGcOJmz6Kw06LeLDEM2t_vAnJ3-vPE2AEzaC3yvS94SAIeRCSVzPp7LnOie2LC7J6xbSOJp5S8JX-fvKmQ==&c=w2ZyBJC1dfauEzjl2JOIaNJ5SV1dCmZrvGo99tJr1cEi67icZq6JQA==&ch=fVh69yrbjvYsIBQc3dvoSaPy796bKwqGhdl0g00vo8s5ts7R18tPhA==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001atpj_pOC3W4b_nBa3bTA_JzvSdmFI-XTx2Yea79_qV9tAWb-RPdjvkejeMprm4c7DblAup0GkkEH8LDi-I-iRlnwMbtsCnaFR4Ey4P-EWB2-aMHkI-Z2qaWJGINwojWmUoyv2LLS4EWnmPLa-lnwcExNwVfAuQ807QOPiASKwdjDCDwAaREyu7i69Lb_97HdPd0bgt4Hp7bdJjG4JaMOqAqavP4Km0bX&c=w2ZyBJC1dfauEzjl2JOIaNJ5SV1dCmZrvGo99tJr1cEi67icZq6JQA==&ch=fVh69yrbjvYsIBQc3dvoSaPy796bKwqGhdl0g00vo8s5ts7R18tPhA==


will help make their next steps successful. 
 
Follow this link to learn more about the work of our Pre-ETS team. 

  

Meet Our Newest Staff Members     
 
Sarah Stoll 
Sarah is an Information & Referral Specialist in our Kalamazoo office. She has a 
wealth of knowledge of the services available throughout our region and is 
experienced with advocating for people with disabilities. We are excited to have 
Sarah join our I&R team and assist customers in connecting with the resources 
and services they need. 
 
Adam LaBine 
Adam is working as an Independent Living Specialist in our Kalamazoo office. He 
has worked most recently at the Bureau of Services for Blind Persons and at the 
Louis Stokes VA Medical Center. Adam is a native Michigander who grew up in the 
Niles area and went to college at Western Michigan University.  

 

 

  

FROM SOCIAL SECURITY 
What is the Student Earned Income Exclusion?     
 
The Student Earned Income Exclusion (SEIE) is a Supplemental Security 
Income (SSI) work incentive that allows certain individuals with disabilities 
who are under age 22 and regularly attending school to exclude a 
specified amount of gross earned income per month up to a maximum 
annual exclusion. The Student Earned Income Exclusion decreases the 
amount of countable earned income so it allows eligible SSI recipients to 
keep more of their SSI check when they work. In many cases, the SEIE 
allows students to test their ability to work without having any reduction in 
their monthly SSI check. 
 
Currently, an SSI recipient may qualify for this income exclusion as long as 
he or she is under age 22 and a student regularly attending school, 
college, or training designed to prepare him or her for a paying job. 
 
If you have questions or want to know more about the SEIE, contact the Ticket To Work help line at 866-968-
7842. 

 

 

  

KNOWvember is Almost Here   
  
We are putting the "know" in November! Follow us on Facebook to learn interesting 
facts about disability history, culture and the disability rights movement. We'll do a 
couple of KNOWvember posts each week to keep you in the know. Find us on 
Facebook by searching: @DNSWM. 
 
If you want to learn even more, attend our Rise Up workshop in several locations 
throughout the KNOWvember. See details below. 

 

 

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001atpj_pOC3W4b_nBa3bTA_JzvSdmFI-XTx2Yea79_qV9tAWb-RPdjvkejeMprm4c7ZEbDEpfoLFczOH6TrAz8pH0SYentt9pKXeKn7kFBu3uKVGSi7AvJSe8InYxRO6cM36_RpfiFUo7eVhNzFbYKiYzKWDbB3zqegTMnV9oWkhibAKESvzqU7OQ0v76-rGFn5fQUNMYMR3EDmGpeViSiB-3mFwncVGSb&c=w2ZyBJC1dfauEzjl2JOIaNJ5SV1dCmZrvGo99tJr1cEi67icZq6JQA==&ch=fVh69yrbjvYsIBQc3dvoSaPy796bKwqGhdl0g00vo8s5ts7R18tPhA==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001atpj_pOC3W4b_nBa3bTA_JzvSdmFI-XTx2Yea79_qV9tAWb-RPdjvoguoY8MA1lFNppGcDtGtAxUNUinXRmTqRAgiBtI6xCCh9NmVFKtRnBRkXLPrjlTjPy1XZ59s-jMNJGvV59dZ67GnD10ldZzcXHi2ATFvUgLaA0MyHKMrV1YoDT6Z6lrmta-sljWGn2snHBDfXBHUJpf78RhpF6xaw==&c=w2ZyBJC1dfauEzjl2JOIaNJ5SV1dCmZrvGo99tJr1cEi67icZq6JQA==&ch=fVh69yrbjvYsIBQc3dvoSaPy796bKwqGhdl0g00vo8s5ts7R18tPhA==


  

WORKSHOP 
Rise Up: Disability Resistance, History & Pride! 
 
Many of us in the disability community are unaware of the depth 
of our culture and history and feel shame and stigma instead of 
pride around our disability identities. Family, friends and human 
service professionals also have a lack of knowledge of disability 
history and struggle to find ways to support our journey to 
disability pride.  
Let's change that!  
 
 
This workshop is being held in Kalamazoo (11/15), Lawrence 
(11/20), and St. Joseph (11/20). Follow this link for all the details and to register for Rise Up! 

 

 

  

About Disability Network Southwest Michigan 

  
Disability Network Southwest Michigan serves 8 counties in Southwest Michigan: Barry, Berrien, Branch, 
Calhoun, Cass, Kalamazoo, St. Joseph, Van Buren 
 
Office Locations: 
Kalamazoo: 517 E. Crosstown Pkwy., Kalamazoo, MI  49001, phone: (269) 345-1516  
St. Joseph: 2900 Lakeview Avenue., St. Joseph, MI 49085, phone: (269) 985-0111 
 
For the accessibility and well-being of our employees and visitors, Disability Network Southwest Michigan 
is a fragrance-free office. Please do not wear perfume, cologne or other scented products when visiting.  
 
Mission Statement: 
We educate and connect people with disabilities to resources while advocating social change. 
 
Vision Statement: 
Our vision is a community that values disability as human diversity, free of attitudinal barriers, where all 
people benefit with full access and inclusion. 
 
Our Publications: 
The LINK is our quarterly newsletter, available in printed format or emailed in electronic format and is 
available in alternative format upon request. 
Disability Digest is a monthly e-newsletter focused on the Disability Rights Movement and upcoming 
Disability Network happenings. Available in electronic format only. 
 
You can sign up online for our publications at www.dnswm.org, or contact Dale at 
abbottd@dnswm.org or (269) 345-1516 x123.Current and past issues of our publications are available on 
our website at www.dnswm.org. 
 
This newsletter is available in alternative format upon request.  
 
Support Our Work: 
You can help support the work we do with a tax-deductible donation to Disability Network. Visit our 
website to donate online or call Kristen at (269) 345-1516 x119. 

 

 

 

www.dnswm.org  
 

 

 

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001atpj_pOC3W4b_nBa3bTA_JzvSdmFI-XTx2Yea79_qV9tAWb-RPdjvkejeMprm4c7XvV98Kg74geoYtJme7lDUACZNnIbvDxnJrubvYW7sw5Jq3o9c5PLhEt8J9dESbHOpvlpad62S5JAm1swOSi1LFkIlzlANmqjtGK8odClSFa7L4Tg062xpA==&c=w2ZyBJC1dfauEzjl2JOIaNJ5SV1dCmZrvGo99tJr1cEi67icZq6JQA==&ch=fVh69yrbjvYsIBQc3dvoSaPy796bKwqGhdl0g00vo8s5ts7R18tPhA==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001atpj_pOC3W4b_nBa3bTA_JzvSdmFI-XTx2Yea79_qV9tAWb-RPdjvotIadJDs2GGw_rklUvcedhx2YrjLfje9kET3Ct8-6FPlCrkaSwRx9xOo4OYyvBINegpYwXRqPRAttyKf0oHKJd3NcSVqUb-k6gqiS2nyKYqU0jN58vcm2I=&c=w2ZyBJC1dfauEzjl2JOIaNJ5SV1dCmZrvGo99tJr1cEi67icZq6JQA==&ch=fVh69yrbjvYsIBQc3dvoSaPy796bKwqGhdl0g00vo8s5ts7R18tPhA==
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The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM AGENDA ITEM NO:________________ 

FOR MEETING DATE:__________________________________ 

SUBJECT:________________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:______________________________________________________________ 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

Financing Cost:________________________________ 

Source: General Fund____________  Grant____________ Other_________________________ 

Are these funds currently budgeted? Yes______ No__________ 

Other comments or notes: 

Submitted by:______________________________________________________ 

Manager’s Recommendation: 

Direction:  In order for an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the 

department head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be complete and 

accompany any and all requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It 

indicates that the item has received proper administrative consideration prior to its presentation to the Board. 

The completed form and supporting documentation must be received in the Manager’s office NO LATER 

THAN NOON THE THURSDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 

presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission.  



 
 
 
 
Kalsec proposes the following changes to the PUD at 3713 W. Main:  

 Construct a 9131 square foot addition to building #400 to be used as 
warehouse space; and  

 Revise the previously-approved pilot plant design to allow for a one-story, 
rather than two-story building; and  

 To add parking in an area previously identified and approved as “overflow 
parking” on the site in order to accommodate the parking made necessary 
by the addition.     













The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

10142019  9B

10/14/2019

Resolution on Expungment Package

Board

$0

Trustee Strebs & Clerk Miller

To adopt a Resolution urging the Michigan legislature to adopt a number of bills relating to the expungment of 
criminal records for members of our community. 

This package of bills are measures of criminal justice reform intended to make it possible for community 
members to clear their criminal records so that obtaining employment and housing will be easier.  This helps to 
address inequity in the criminal justice system and expunges records for offenses that would no longer be 
considered illegal.

Adopt



The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

10142109  9C

10/14/2019

 Grand Prairie Golf Course 

Manager Department

 None

N/A

Dexter Mitchell, Township Manager

Approve Grand Prairie Golf Course paperwork for a liquor license, and to have all appropriate paperwork 
signed to support this motion.

Support



 

 

  

 

 

MEMO 
 

To:  Kalamazoo Charter Township Board of Trustees 

From:   Dexter Mitchell, Township Manager 

Subject: Grand Prairie Golf Course liquor license 

Date:  October 14, 2019 

 
The Grand Prairie Golf Course is located in Kalamazoo Charter Township. This 9-hole 
executive facility offers a challenging layout and beautiful views. The property includes a 
Pro Shop, practice putting green, maintenance building, and a teaching area. Grand 
Prairie Golf Course also has an on-site snack bar with water, soft drinks and cookies. 
 
The golf industry has been on a decline for over 10 years.  The number of rounds being 
played is going down, the number of courses open in the U.S. has decreased and the 
average age of golfers has gone up.  Real estate developers that had once planned 
large master planned communities around golf courses have turned away from that 
model in the area.  
 
The agenda item request for Grand Prairie Golf Course liquor license is part of the next 
step. The Township Board has become aware through multiple meetings with James 
and Ann Marie Roschek, the current golf course managers that there is a need to offer 
more to attract additional golfers to Grand Prairie golf course. In addition, to the 
Roschek’ request for a liquor license, the Township has requested to be listed as a 
“held harmless”.  
 
The request is to approve Grand Prairie Golf Course paperwork for a liquor license, and 
to have all appropriate paperwork signed to support this motion. 
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10142019 9D

10/14/2019

 Housing in Southwest Michigan

Manager's Department

$5,000

X  Police Wages

X

Manager

Approve the contribution of $5,000 to the development of a housing plan for Southwest Michigan. In 
collaboration with Kalamazoo County, Kalamazoo City, Alyssa, United Way and others.  

in the June 24, 2019 board meeting the Township voted to confirm that the Township will work in 
collaboratively with multiple municipal and organizations to development and implementation of a housing 
solutions in Southwest Michigan. Additional materials were presented in the Manger report in the June 10, 
2019 work session.

Support
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Southcentral Michigan Planning Council | W.E. Upjohn Institute
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W.E. 

UPJOHN INSTITUTE
FOR EMPLOYMENT RESEARCH

Overview of Presentation

• Why is housing a problem?

– Limited Supply

– Increased Demand & Affordability

• What can we do?

– Local housing plans supported by a regional overview

– Implement strategies

2
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UPJOHN INSTITUTE
FOR EMPLOYMENT RESEARCH

WHY IS HOUSING AN ISSUE?
SUPPLY

3
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UPJOHN INSTITUTE
FOR EMPLOYMENT RESEARCH

Problems in the Housing Ecosystem

• Limited construction

– Increased costs

– Labor shortages

– Shifts in developer preferences

• Lack of development competition

• Mass demolition

• Housing lifecycle interruptions

4



W.E. 

UPJOHN INSTITUTE
FOR EMPLOYMENT RESEARCH

Some Areas Actually Saw Housing Units Decrease

5
US Census
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Construction Costs are Much Higher than a Decade Ago
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Builders are Focusing on the Higher End of the Market
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New Construction Was Absent for Several Years
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New Construction Was Absent for Several Years
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Housing Deficit

10



W.E. 

UPJOHN INSTITUTE
FOR EMPLOYMENT RESEARCH

Aging in Place

• The U.S. Census estimates that adults aged 65+ will double 
between 2006 and 2030

• Insurance companies are encouraging aging-in-place to reduce 
costs of care

• Often times it is financially prudent to age in place rather than 
move to another home

• Mass aging in place can interrupt the lifecycle of housing

11
US Census; AARP
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US National Mover Rate by Age Group (2016-2017)
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Occupation of Rented or Owned Dwellings

13
Source: US Census
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WHY IS HOUSING AN ISSUE IN OUR REGION?
DEMAND & AFFORDABILITY

14
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Housing Values Have Fully Recovered

130

140

150

160

170

180

190

200

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

In
d

ex
 1

9
9

5
 =

 1
0

0

Housing Price Index (1995 = 100)

Kalamazoo Benton Harbor Battle Creek

15
US Census American Community Survey
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Housing Values 
Continue to Rise

16
US Census American Community Survey
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Wages are Improving but not Fast Enough
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Wage Growth Is Not Keeping Up With Home Costs
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Many Home Owners Pay Too Much for Housing
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US Census American Community Survey, Table DP04
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Renters Are in Worse Shape
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21
Source: St. Louis Federal Reserve and Up For Growth National Coalition

Percent of Households that Spend More than 30% 
of Gross Income on Housing - 2015
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The Low 
Income 
Housing 
Supply is 
Limited

22
US Census American Community Survey, Table DP04
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% Renter 
Occupied 

Units
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Source: US Census
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% Owner 
Occupied 

Units
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Source: US Census



W.E. 

UPJOHN INSTITUTE
FOR EMPLOYMENT RESEARCH

WHAT CAN WE DO?

25
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Create a Regional Housing Toolkit

• The plan will be crafted to serve as the foundation for local plans 
as well as provide an overview of the regional housing ecosystem

• Gather quantitate data to reduce redundancy among local plans
– Supply data

– Demand data

• Gather qualitative data
– Interviews with key stakeholders

– Survey

• Synthesize Target Market and other local housing plans

26
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Create a Regional Housing Toolkit

• Purchase, and make available, a housing product feasibility 
model and mapping software

– MapCraft Labs - https://www.mapcraftlabs.com/

• Regional housing SWOT analysis

• Find best practices through literature review and comparison 
areas

– Provide local groups with a menu of strategies

27

https://www.mapcraftlabs.com/
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UPJOHN INSTITUTE
FOR EMPLOYMENT RESEARCH

Create a Housing Plan for Kalamazoo County

• The plan will use the following outline:

– Create a steering committee of stakeholders

– Use regional SWOT to conduct local SWOT

– Assess the local housing market

– Define Goals, Objectives, and strategies

– Create implementation plan for identified strategies

• Identify champions of each strategy and create accountability system

• Define and track progress

– Find the appropriate role for each local partner

28
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Questions or Comments?

Lee Adams

Community Development Leader | W. E. Upjohn Institute

Director | Southcentral Michigan Planning Council

Adams@Upjohn.org

269-385-0409

29

mailto:Adams@Upjohn.org


4010 BUILDING PERMITS 310,725.00

4015 SPECIAL PERMITS 7,926.00

2020 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 110,867.00

4030 MECHANICAL PERMITS 116,004.00

4040 PLUMBING PERMITS 63,190.00

4600 INVESTMENT INCOME 120.00

608,832.00

608,832.00

6010 ADVERTISING & MARKETING 2,000.00

6200 BANK FEES 200.00

6450 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 575.00   

6501, 03, 05 PAYROLL - WAGES 231,488.40   

6510 PAYROLL TAXES 18,178.87     

6511 LIFE/AD&D/STD/LTD 4,442.64       

6512 401(a) 14,203.94     

6513 HEALTH INSURANCE 54,251.78     

6700 GENERAL INSURANCE 11,650.00     

6800 LEGAL FEES 20,000.00     

6810 COMPUTER SUPPORT (EXTERNAL) 10,259.76     

6820 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 12,572.00     

7100 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 5,599.92       

7110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,800.00       

7115 POSTAGE 1,000.00       

7125 COMPUTER (HARDWARE/SOFTWARE) 5,219.00       

7130 RESOURCE MATERIALS 1,000.00       

MORTGAGE 26,580.00     

7420 LAWN CARE/SNOW REMOVAL 2,484.00       

7450 MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS - OFFICE 5,000.00       

7500 UTILITIES 3,424.00       

7550 TRASH REMOVAL 567.00          

7600 SECURITY (OFFICE) 539.88          

7610 TELEPHONE - OFFICE 6,600.00       

7611 TELEPHONE - CELLULAR 1,800.00       

7700 BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 375.00          

7701 AT-LARGE/ALTERNATE BOARD MEMBER 1,200.00       

7710 CONTRACTOR BUILDING INSPECTOR 10,000.00     

7711 CONTRACTED ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR 53,400.00     

7712 CONTRACTED MECHANICAL INSPECTOR 45,600.00     

7713 CONTRACTED PLUMBING INSPECTOR 31,200.00     

7800 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 12,740.00     

7810 TRAINING EXPENSE 1,600.00       

7999 MISC 2,000.00       

601,551.19

7,280.81

EXPENSE

TOTAL EXPENSE

NET POSITION

KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY
2020 BUDGET

INCOME

Subtotal Income

TOTAL INCOME



2020 2019 Diff

4010 BUILDING PERMITS 310,725.00 279,432.00 31,293.00      

4015 SPECIAL PERMITS 7,926.00 5,882.00 2,044.00        

4020 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 110,867.00 90,240.00 20,627.00      

4030 MECHANICAL PERMITS 116,004.00 92,190.00 23,814.00      

4040 PLUMBING PERMITS 63,190.00 50,815.00 12,375.00      

4600 INVESTMENT INCOME 120.00 120.00 -                 

608,832.00 518,679.00 90,153.00      

RETAINED EARNINGS (as of 12/31) 105,727.81 47,786.12 57,941.69      

714,559.81 566,465.12 148,094.69    

6010 ADVERTISING & MARKETING 2,000.00 2,000.00 -                 

6200 BANK FEES 200.00 200.00 -                 

6450 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 575.00 575.00 -                 

6501, 03, 05 PAYROLL - WAGES 231,488.40 228,992.40 2,496.00        

6510 PAYROLL TAXES 18,178.87 17,696.16 482.71           

6511 LIFE/AD&D/STD/LTD 4,442.64 4,479.66 (37.02)            

6512 401(a) 14,203.94 13,825.34 378.60           

6513 HEALTH INSURANCE 54,251.78 33,085.28 21,166.50      

6700 GENERAL INSURANCE 11,650.00 9,514.12 2,135.88        

6800 LEGAL FEES 20,000.00 20,000.00 -                 

6810 COMPUTER SUPPORT (EXTERNAL) 10,259.76 11,189.76 (930.00)          

6820 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 12,572.00 11,429.00 1,143.00        

7100 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 5,599.92 5,603.88 (3.96)              

7110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,800.00 3,800.00 -                 

7115 POSTAGE 1,000.00 1,000.00 -                 

7125 COMPUTER (HARDWARE/SOFTWARE) 5,219.00 2,635.50 2,583.50        

7130 RESOURCE MATERIALS 1,000.00 1,000.00 -                 

7400 RENT EXPENSE / MORTGAGE 26,580.00 26,580.00 -                 

7420 LAWN CARE/SNOW REMOVAL 2,484.00 2,484.00 -                 

7450 MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS - OFFICE 5,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00        

7500 UTILITIES 3,424.00 3,540.00 (116.00)          

7550 TRASH REMOVAL 567.00 480.00 87.00             

7600 SECURITY (OFFICE) 539.88 539.88 -                 

7610 TELEPHONE - OFFICE 6,600.00 6,480.00 120.00           

7611 TELEPHONE - CELLULAR 1,800.00 1,776.00 24.00             

7700 BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 375.00 375.00 -                 

7701 AT-LARGE/ALTERNATE BOARD MEMBER 1,200.00 1,200.00 -                 

7710 CONTRACTED BUILDING INSPECTOR 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00      

7711 CONTRACTED ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR 53,400.00 35,934.00 17,466.00      

7712 CONTRACTED MECHANICAL INSPECTOR 45,600.00 26,602.00 18,998.00      

7713 CONTRACTED PLUMBING INSPECTOR 31,200.00 22,100.00 9,100.00        

7800 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 12,740.00 9,100.00 3,640.00        

7810 TRAINING EXPENSE 1,600.00 800.00 800.00           

7999 MISC 2,000.00 1,550.00 450.00           

601,551.19 509,566.98 91,984.21      

113,008.62 56,898.14 56,110.48      NET POSITION

INCOME

Subtotal Income

TOTAL INCOME

KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY
BUDGET COMPARISON

2020 to 2019

EXPENSE

TOTAL EXPENSE
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	AGENDA ITEM NO: 10142019  9A
	FOR MEETING DATE: October 14, 2019 
	SUBJECT: PUD amendment for Kalsec 
	REQUESTING DEPARTMENT: Planning and Zoning 
	Financing Cost: 
	General Fund: 
	Grant: 
	Other: 
	Are these funds currently budgeted Yes: 
	No: 
	Submitted by: Planning Commission 
	Suggested Motion: Approve a minor PUD and site plan amendment for Kalsec in order to permit the construction of a 9161 square foot addition to building 400; to approve additional parking; and to change the previously-approved "pilot plant" from a two-story to a one-story building on the Kalsec property at 3713 W. Main Street within the Township.       
	Other comments: On October 3, the Planning Commission approved the minor PUD amendment. Details are on the attached page.    
	Manager's Recommendation: Support


